RESOLUTION NO. 2019-22

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE OZARK CAMPUS OF ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY IN THE IMPROVEMENTS TO THE RECREATIONAL TRAIL

WHEREAS, Arkansas Tech University – Ozark has applied and received a Federal Aid Recreation Trails Program Grant for the improvements to the existing campus recreational trail, and WHEREAS, Arkansas Tech University seeks to improve the existing trail by providing for a concrete paved surface, and

WHEREAS, this trail will be maintained by Arkansas Tech University - Ozark, and

WHEREAS, this trail will be open and available for use by the general public, and

WHEREAS, a portion of this existing trail falls within the existing right of way of Helberg Lane, and

WHEREAS, the City of Ozark has always had, and will continue to foster a strong relationship with the University, NOW THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF OZARK, ARKANSAS, THAT:

The City of Ozark has no objection to the improvements to the portion of the trail that falls within the existing right of way of Helberg Lane and authorizes Arkansas Tech University to proceed with said improvements.

THIS RESOLUTION adopted this _____day of _____2019

Signed _____

Roxie Hall, Mayor

ATTEST: _____

(Seal)